Other (translation adjustment, reclassification, etc.) 3,206 (3,206) 1,507 (1,507)

Closing 32,304 (32,304) (1,362) 27,736 (27,736) (593) (5,579)

30 June 2016 31 December 2015

 2016 Interim Financial Report   Page 32 of 49

The main actuarial assumptions at 30 June 2016 were:

France International France International

Discount rate 0.78%
between 0.85%

and 1.20%
1.96%

between 0.85%
and 1.20%

Annual rate of salary increase taking account
of inflation

2.50%
between 1.25%

and 1.75%
2.50%

between 1.25%
and 1.75%

Expected rate of return on plan assets NA
between 1%
and 1.20%

NA
between 1%
and 1.20%

Retirement age 65 65 65 65

Social security contribution rate Average actual rate Average actual rate

30 June 2016 31 December 2015

The actuarial gains or losses recognised in equity arise from changes in financial assumptions
(discount rate).

At 30 June 2016, sensitivity of the French post-employment benefit obligation to a 0.5%
increase in the discount rate was €2.3 million.

3.11 - Financial liabilities and cash and cash equivalents

Orpea's net debt breaks down as follows:

(in thousands of euros)
30 June 2016

Net
31 December

2015

Bonds 720,436 704,089

Finance lease obligations 798,536 789,162

Bridging loans 681,243 557,978

Other borrowings and financial liabilities 1,856,174 1,681,978

Total gross financial liabilities (*) 4,056,387 3,733,207

Cash (631,058) (491,824)

Cash equivalents (26,928) (27,101)

Total net financial liabilities (*) 3,398,401 3,214,282

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

 2016 Interim Financial Report   Page 33 of 49

Changes in financial liabilities during the first half 2016 break down as follows:

(in thousands of euros) 31-déc-15 Increase Decrease
Changes in

scope
30-juin-16

Bonds 704,089 16,347 720,436

Finance lease obligations 789,162 73,640 (64,266) 798,536

Bridging loans 557,978 291,531 (168,266) 681,243

Other borrowings and financial liabilities 1,681,978 267,153 (122,802) 29,845 1,856,174

Total gross financial liabilities (*) 3,733,207 648,671 (355,334) 29,845 4,056,387

Cash and cash equivalents (518,925) (139,061) (657,986)

Total net financial liabilities (*) 3,214,282 509,610 (355,334) 29,845 3,398,401

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale (200,000) 28,193 (171,807)

Net financial liabilities excluding liabilities associated with assets held for sale 3,014,282 537,803 (355,334) 29,845 3,226,594

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

The following table shows a breakdown of net debt by maturity:

30 June 2016
Under one

year (*)
One to five

years
Over five years

Bonds 720,436  (735) 551,330  169,841

Finance lease obligations 798,536  137,179  332,813  328,544

Bridging loans 681,243  92,469  587,878  896

Other borrowings and financial liabilities 1,856,174  276,103  1,120,988  459,083

Total gross financial liabilities (*) 4,056,387  505,016  2,593,009  958,364

Cash and cash equivalents (657,986)

Total net financial liabilities (*) 3,398,401  505,016  2,593,009  958,364

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

Debts maturing in more than one year and less than five years break down as follows:

One to five
years

2,018 2,019 2,020 2,021

Bonds 551,330  64,488  235,959  230,985  19,898

Finance lease obligations 332,813  96,910  92,743  71,832  71,328

Bridging loans 587,878  456,960  101,391  24,971  4,556

Other borrowings and financial liabilities 1,120,988  282,801  226,288  340,228  271,671

Total gross financial liabilities per year 2,593,009  901,159  656,381  668,016  367,453

Financing policy
The Group's financing can be broken down into three categories:

‐ financing operating properties through finance leases or bank loans repayable over
a typical period of 12 years;

 2016 Interim Financial Report   Page 34 of 49

‐ financing the acquisition of facilities, operating licences, etc., mainly through
bank loans repayable over a period of 5 or 7 years;

‐ financing properties recently acquired or in the course of redevelopment or
construction through bridging loans.
Bridging loans comprise financing lines dedicated to a specific project and general
bank credit lines. These properties are intended either to be sold to third parties
or to be kept by the Group, in which case they are usually subsequently refinanced
through finance leases.

The Group's expansion policy requires it to regularly obtain new bank credit facilities or sell